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AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL A)

FEBRUARY 18, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:30 A.M. AND
THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, Council Briefing 6ES and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0218
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all
residents have access to services and resources to
ensure an equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone
requiring auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to
fully participate in the meeting should notify the
Board of Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three
(3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A
video stream of the meeting will be available twenty-
four (24) hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Register by 5 p.m. on
Monday, February 17, 2025. In Person speakers
can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevara a cabo
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunion equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunion
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reuniéon
programada. Una transmision en video de la reunién
estara disponible dos dias habiles luego de la
finalizacion de la reunién en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en at https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Regqister hasta las 5 p.m. el
Lunes, 17 de Febrero, 2025. Las personas que
deseen hablar en persona se pueden registrar en la
Audiencia.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
[I. Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested ltems
- Holdover Items
- Individual ltems

VIil.  Adjournment

David A. Neumann, Chairman

Board of Adjustment

Board of Adjustment
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, February 18, 2025

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, codigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta.”

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or other
weapon into any open meeting on this property."

"De conformidad con la Seccién 46.03, Cédigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in which
the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State
Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would have
a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee
who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt.
Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex
Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, February 18, 2025

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S)

e Approval of Panel A Minutes — January 21, 2025

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

BDA245-016(BT) 4637 MEADOWOOD ROAD 1

REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations.

BDA245-021(CJ) 9450 N. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 2

REQUEST: Application of Mike Prezioso for (1) a special
exception to the sign regulations.

[B'D'KZTSTO'Z'Z('CJT 7117 CHURCHILL WAY 3
REQUEST: Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a

special exception to the fence height regulations.

HOLDOVER

BDA245-011(CJ) 4511 STIGALL STREET 4

REQUEST: Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to
the maximum building height regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CASES

NONE

Page 3 of 3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel A Minutes

January 21, 2025

DRAFT
Council Chambers 6ES
24923176153@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

David A. Neumann, Chairman

PRESENT:  [5]

David A. Neumann, Chairman
Phil Sahuc

Rachel Hayden

Michael Hopkovitz

Jay Narey

ABSENT: [1]
Kathleen Davis

Chairman David A. Neumann called the briefing to order at 10:30 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

Chairman David A. Neumann called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda.

No Public Speakers


mailto:24923176153@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24923176153@dallascityhall.webex.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel A, December 9, 2024, Meeting Minutes.

Motion was made to approve Panel A, December 9, 2024, Public Hearing Minutes.

Maker: Michael
Hopkovitz
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Motion to approve
unanimously
Ayes: -15 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz
Against: -10

1. BDA245-009_FR1(BT)

607 W. Davis Street
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sudduha Sham for (1) fee reimbursement for a
variance to the front-yard setback regulations, at 607 W DAVIS STREET. This property is more fully
described as Block A/3438 Lot 2A, and is zoned PD-830 (Subdistrict 6).

LOCATION: 607 W Davis Street
APPLICANT: Sudduha Sham
REQUEST:

(1) The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for a variance to the front-yard setback
regulations at 607 W Davis Street.

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial
hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request reimbursement at the
hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s
miscellaneous docket for predetermination. In making this determination, the board may require the
production of financial documents.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this request.

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-143_FR1 on application of Baldwin
Associates, GRANT the request to the reimbursement of the filing fees paid in association with the
request for (1) a variance to the height regulations, (2) variance to the lot coverage regulations, (3)
variance to the height regulations, and (4) variance to the height regulations as requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the payment of the fee
would result in substantial financial hardship to this applicant.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

Maker: Rachel
Hayden

Second: Jay Narey

Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously

Ayes: -5 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz

Against: -10

CONSENT ITEMS

2. 603 S. Buckner Boulevard
BDA234-100(BT)
*This item was moved to Individual Cases*

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Mohanad Albadri for (1) a special exception to
enlarge a nonconforming use at 630 S BUCKNER BOULEVARD. This property is more fully
described as Block 6340, Lots 1A and parts of Lots 1 and 2, and is zoned PD-366 (Subarea 2A),
which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant proposes to enlarge a nonconforming
vehicle, display, sales and service use, which will require (1) a special exception to the
nonconforming use regulations.

LOCATION: 630 S. Buckner Boulevard

APPLICANT: Mohanad Albadri

REPRESENTED BY: Jennifer Hiromoto

REQUEST:

(2) A special exception to the nonconforming use regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

SEC. 51A-4.704(b)(5) Enlargement of a nonconforming use.

(A) In this subsection, enlargement of a nonconforming use means any enlargement of the
physical aspects of a nonconforming use, including any increase in height, floor area, number of
dwelling units, or the area in which the nonconforming use operates.

(B) The board may allow the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in the opinion of
the board, the enlargement:

(i) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use;
(i) would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and

(iii) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exceptions (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this request.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: PD-366 (Subarea 2A)
North: PD-366 (Subarea 2A)
East: R-7.5(A)
South: PD-366 (Subarea 2A)

West: PD-366 (Subarea 2A)

Land Use:

The subject site is vehicle, display, sales and service use and surrounding properties to the north,
south, and west are developed with various uses. To the east are undeveloped lots.

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Mohanad Albadri represented by Jennifer Hiromoto for the property
located at 630 S Buckner Boulevard focuses on 1 request relating to a special exception to
enlarge a nonconforming use.

As illustrated on the submitted site plan, floor plans, and elevations, the applicant is
proposing to maintain existing structure located on the subject site.

No permit on file or replatting number on file referencing rear lot addition, increasing total lot
square footage.

Referred by City of Dallas zoning staff after submitting for a Certificate of Occupancy (CO).

Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, various uses exist including similar
vehicle, display, sales and services.

S Buckner Boulevard is identified as major thoroughfares.

Granting the special exceptions allowing the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in
the opinion of the board, the enlargement:

0 does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use;

o would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and

o will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area.

200’ Radius Video:

Timeline:

June 26, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

July 9, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff postpone this case until additional information

was provided by the applicant in reference to legal building sijle
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

determination letter or early release letter associated with replat.
November 20, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

December 17, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

December 24, 2024: Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and January
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

° the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Jennifer Hiromoto, 10233 E. N.W Hwy, Dallas TX 75238
Ali Alihadi, 8702 Shiloh Rd., Dallas TX 75217
Against: No Speakers
Representing the City: Jason Pool, Assistant Director (I), Planning & Development
Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-100, on application of Mohanad Albadri
GRANT the request of this applicant to enlarge a nonconforming use because our evaluation of the
property and the testimony shows that enlarging the nonconforming use (1) will not prolong the life
of the nonconforming use; (2) would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed
with the nonconforming use was originally established by right; and (3) will not have an adverse
effect on the surrounding area.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.
2. This property is subject to a replat.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

Maker: Rachel
Hayden

Second: Jay Narey

Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously

Ayes: -5 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey & Michael Hopkovitz

Against: -10

3. 607 W. Davis Street
BDA245-009(BT)
*This item was moved to Individual Cases*
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sudduha Sham for (1) a variance to the front-yard
setback regulations, at 607 W DAVIS STREET. This property is more fully described as Block
A/3438 Lot 2A, and is zoned PD-830 (Subarea 6), which requires a front-yard setback of 10-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and provide a O-foot
which will require (1) a 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 607 W Davis Street
APPLICANT: Sudduha Sham
REQUEST:

(3) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(©) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Secti%n



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i)  compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv)

compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or

easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope. The subject site has street frontage on
both W Davis Street and on Fouraker Street therefore, it cannot be developed in a manner
commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning
conservation district.

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: PD-830 Subdistrict 6
North: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 & PD-830 Subdistrict 4
East: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 & PD-160

South: PD-830 Subdistrict 6
West: PD-830 Subdistrict 6

Land Use:

The subject site is currently developed with a convenience store and gas station. The surrounding
area mainly consists of retail and single family structures.

BDA History:

BDA history found in the last five years BDA234-071

The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, August 20th, 2024,
moved to GRANT the request of this applicant for a special exception to the landscape
requirements contained in Article X of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, because
our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that (1) strict compliance with the
requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the property; (2) the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties, and (3) the requirements are n7ot
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city plan commission or city
council. The following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

In the event of the loss of a large tree on the subject property, as defined by Article X said
tree must be replaced on the lot with a small tree from the City of Dallas approved tree list
within 30 days of removal.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Sudduha Sham for the property located at 607 W Davis Street focuses on
1 request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations along Fouraker
Street. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure and
provide a 0-foot 0-inch front-yard setback along Fouraker Street, which will require a 10-foot
0-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

The applicant plans to build a new convenience store while maintaining the existing gas
station locations onsite.

Fouraker Street is a 45-foot right-of-way formerly platted alley with no other surrounding
properties primary facade facing the street.

Fouraker Street has an additional 5.50 foot right of way dedicated by replat.

The subject site is developed with a convenience store and gas station, while surroundings
properties are all developed with various uses including single-family homes.

Itis imperative to note that Section 51P-830.114(d)(1)(A) states that the following: (A) Except
as provided in this paragraph, minimum front yard is 10-feet. (B) For front-yard setbacks for
lots fronting on Davis Street, minimum front yard is 0-feet and maximum front yard is 10 feet.
A minimum of 75 percent of the street-facing facade must be located within the area between
the minimum and maximum front-yard setback. The remaining street-facing facade (25
percent) is not required to comply with the maximum front yard setback.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed, and substantial justice done.

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE: 8
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the
BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

Granting the 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

200’ Radius Video:

Timeline:

November 26, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

December 17, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.

December 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the

applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and January
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Houshang Jahvani, 2121 N. Josey Lane # 200, Carrollton, TX
75006
Against: No Speakers
9
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-009, on application of Sudduha Sham,
GRANT the 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Michael
Hopkovitz
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael
Hopkovitz
Against: - 0

4. 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue
BDA245-002(CJ)

*This item was moved to Individual Cases*
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a special exception to
the single-family use regulations and for (2) a variance to the maximum height regulations at 10115
San Lorenzo Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block B/7403, Lot 23 and is zoned
R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and prohibits the height of an accessory
structure to exceed the height of the main building. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the
single-family zoning use regulations, and proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential accessory structure with a building height of 13-feet, which will require (2) a 1-foot 2-inch
variance to the maximum building height regulations.

LOCATION: 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue
APPLICANT: Monica Hernandez
REQUEST:

(1) A request for special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations; and
(2) A request for a variance to the maximum building height regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING
USE REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board of adjustment
may grant a special exception to authorize an additional dwelling unit in any district when, in the
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not:

1C
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(aa) be used as rental accommodations; or
(bb) adversely affect neighboring properties.

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the
subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i)  compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Special Exception (1):
No staff recommendation is made on this request.

2. Variance (1) to the maximum building height regulations
Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that trﬁ
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site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case
reports were finalized and submitted.

B. Although the subject site is larger (16,988.4 sq ft) than the minimum lot size in the R-7.5(A)
zoning district and is not sloped, it is irregularly shaped; therefore, the property cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the
same zoning

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found at 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 16,988.4 of square feet or .39 acres.

This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.

Site: R-7.5(A) Zoning District
North: R-7.5(A) Zoning District_
East: R-7.5(A) Zoning District
South: R-7.5(A) Zoning District_
West: R-7.5(A) Zoning District

Land Use:
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-7.5(A).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Monica Hernandez for the property located at 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue
focuses on two requests relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the maximum
building height regulations.

e The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent),
which will require a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations

e Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum building height regulations of
1-foot 2-inches to construct a 13-foot high (at midpoint) additional dwelling unit (not for rent); the
building height is measured from grade to the midpoint of the roof of the building.

¢ In short, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for
rent) at 13-feet high at the midpoint, which is 1-foot 2-inches taller than the midpoint of the main
structure on the property.

e The subject site has single street frontage on San Lorenzo Avenue.

e The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned
with residential uses.

e The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an
established neighborhood.

12
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e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the single-
family zoning use regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties or be used as
rental accommodations.

¢ The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the board
shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional
dwelling unit as rental accommodations.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the single-
family zoning use regulations will not be used as rental accommodations.

e The applicant has the burden of proof for the variance in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

o The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted
documents.

¢ 1-foot 2-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations.

e 200’ Radius Video:

Timeline:

November 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment’
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

December 17, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.
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December 18, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

° an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Monica Hernandez, 7821 Pennington Ct., Plano, TX 75025

Against: No Speakers

Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 245-002, on application of Monica
Hernandez, GRANT the request to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit on a site
developed with a single-family structure as a special exception to the single-family use regulations
in the Dallas Development Code, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows
that this special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.
2. The applicant must deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional
dwelling unit as rental accommodations.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 2-3 Motion to grant fails
Ayes: - 2 Rachel Hayden, Jay Narey
Against: - 3 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc and

Michael Hopkovitz
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Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 245-002, on application of Monica
Hernandez, DENY the special exception to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit on a
site developed with a single-family structure as requested by this applicant without prejudice,
because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that granting the application would
adversely affect neighboring property.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Motion to deny without prejudice
Unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis,
Rachel Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael
Hopkovitz
Against: - 0
Motion # 3

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-002, on application of Monica
Hernandez, DENY the variance to the building height regulations requested by this applicant
without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the
physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Motion to deny without prejudice

Unanimously

Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael
Hopkovitz

Against: - 0

5. 4544 Royal Lane
BDA245-003(CJ)
*This item was moved to Individual Cases*
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Richard Powell for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations at 4544 Royal Lane. This property is more fully described as Block A/5534,
Lot 3, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, which
will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 4544 Royal Lane
APPLICANT: Richard Powell
REQUEST:
(4) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations. 1t
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STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD
REGULATIONS: Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board
may grant a special exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this request.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:

o No BDA history found at 4544 Royal Lane in the last 5 years.

Square Footage:

e This lot contains 43,560 of square feet or 1 acre.
e This lotis zoned R-1ac(A) which has a minimum lot size of 43,560 square feet or 1 acre.

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are developed with
single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Richard Powell for the property located at 4544 Royal Lane focuses on 1
request relating to fence height.

e The applicant proposes to maintain an 8-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require
a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

e The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

e The subject site is a mid-block lot with single street frontage on Royal Lane.
¢ |t has been confirmed that the fence is proposed and not existing.

e The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front

yard.
o The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties. 1€
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e Granting the special exception to the fence standards relating to height with a condition that
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-003 at 4544 Royal Lane

Timeline:

November 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

December 17, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

December 18, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

° an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Richard Powell, 4544 Royal Lane, Dallas TX 75229

Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-003, on application of Richard Powell,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot high fence as a special
exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with height and fence location requirements illustrated in the most recent
version of all submitted plans are required.
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Maker: Phil Sahuc
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Phil Sahuc, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael
Hopkovitz
Against: - 0

HOLDOVER CASES

6. 6529 Victoria Avenue

BDA234-156(BT)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Daniel Le for (1) a variance to the maximum
height requirements and for (2) a variance to the maximum height requirements at 6529 VICTORIA
AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block P/2606, Lot 18, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract
), which requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion
of the residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches which will
require a (1) 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet 3-inches to grade, which will
require (2) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulations.

LOCATION: 6529 Victoria Ave.
APPLICANT: Daniel Le
REQUEST:

(5) A request for a variance to the height regulations; and
(6) A request for a variance to the height regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(G) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(H) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

1§
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(N not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i)  compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance height regulations:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

E. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area,
shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.

Variance to height requlations:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area,
shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: PD-67 (Tract 3)
North: PD-67 (Tract 3)
East: PD-67 (Tract 3) and PD-67 (Tract 4)
South: PD-67 (Tract 3) and CR
West: PD-67 (Tract 3) and CR

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a duplex use and surrounding properties are mixture of vacant
lots, non-residential uses, duplex uses, and single-family uses.

Square Footage:
This lot contains of 6,250 square feet.

BDA History:

BDA history found in the last five years — BDA234-111

The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19,
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony and
facts regarding the application, moved to REVERSE the decision of the administrative official
in regard to lot coverage.

The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19,
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony and
facts regarding the application, moved to AFFIRM the decision of the administrative official
in regard to building height.

The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19,
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony and
facts regarding the application, moved to AFFIRM the decision of the administrative official
in regard to roof type.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Daniel Le for the property located at 6529 Victoria Avenue focuses on two
requests relating to variance height.

The first request is for a variance to the height regulations. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches
which will require an 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations.

Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet
3-inches to grade, which will require a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulation.

Ashra Ortiz, represented by Pascual Mojica applied for a duplex permit (6529 and 6531

Victoria Ave.) on January 03, 2023. ”
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Permit #2301031121 (Master Permit #2301041101) was approved on January 04,2023.
Various green tags received with the last being issued on June 28, 2024.
Project placed on hold on July 26, 2024.

Letter via email to revoke permit #2301031121 and permit #2301041101 provided to
applicant on August 7, 2024.

AO appeal accepted on August 7, 2024.

The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east, and west are
undeveloped and developed with various types of uses allowed by right in PD-67 (Tract 3).

Per staff's review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the duplex structure on the
property is under construction.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

4) That granting the variance to the height regulations will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed,
and substantial justice done.

5) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

6) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the
BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

Granting both variances to the height regulations with a condition that the applicant complies
with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as

shown on the submitted documents. 51
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e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-156 6529 Victoria Ave

Timeline:

November 20, 2024:

November 21, 2024:

November 21, 2024:

November 22, 2024:

December 9, 2024:

December 24, 2024:

January 2, 2025:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment’
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Monday,
December 9, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until
January 21, 2025.

Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and January
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
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Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Daniel Le, 108 N. Bernice Dr., Garland, TX
Against: Zac Thompson, 4715 University Blvd, Dallas TX 75209
Gus Perez, 7811 Morton St., Dallas TX 75209
Kemeshia Richardson, 7314 Kenwell St., Dallas TX 75209
Jonathan Maples. 6525 Oriole Dr., Dallas TX 75209
Motion # 1

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-156, on application of Daniel Le,
GRANT the 8-foot 6-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: David
Neumann
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 4-1 Motion to grant
Ayes: -14 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Phil
Sahuc and Jay Narey
Against: -1 Michael Hopkovitz
Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-156, on application of Daniel Le,
GRANT the 6-foot 3-inch variance to the overall building height regulations requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: David
Neumann
Second: Phil Sahuc
Results: 4-1 Motion to grant

26



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

Ayes: -14 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Phil
Sahuc and Jay Narey
Against: -1 Michael Hopkovitz

INDIVIDUAL CASES

7. 4511 Stigall Street

BDA245-011(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to the maximum
building height regulations at 4511 Stigall Street. This property is more fully described as Block
5/4993, Lot 15, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract IV), which limits the maximum building height to 25-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with a
building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require (1) a 3 1/4-inch variance to the maximum
building height regulations.

LOCATION: 4511 Stigall Street
APPLICANT: Tracy Jordan
REQUEST:

(3) A request for a variance to the maximum building height regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(J) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(K) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(L) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25

percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.
24

27




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

3. Variance to the maximum building height regulations
Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case
reports were finalized and submitted.

E. PD 67 reverts to R-5(A) for Tract IV regarding minimum lot size (5,000 sq ft) and the subject
site is 7971.48 sq ft. The site is also not irregularly shaped or sloped; therefore, the property
can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land
in the same zoning.

F. Is a self-created or personal hardship. The existing residential structure was approved
under building permit #2306061010 with plans showing a building height of 25’.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found at 4511 Stigall Street within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 7,971.48 of square feet or .39 acres.

This lot is zoned PD 67 (Tract IV) with a R-7.5(A) base layer which has a minimum lot size of
7,500 square feet.

Site:  PD 67 (Tract V)
North: PD 67 (Tract IV)
East: PD 67 (Tract IV)
South: PD 67 (Tract IV)
West: PD 67 (Tract IV)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a residential structure. The subject site and areas to the north,
south, east, and west are zoned PD 67 (Tract IV).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Tracy Jordan for property located at 4511 Stigall Street focuses on one
request relating to the maximum building height regulations.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with a
building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require a 3 1/4-inch variance to the maximum
building height regulations

SEC. 51P-67.108(b)(1). TRACT IV USES AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS of the
Development Code states that the maximum building height allowed for single family structures
in Tract IV of Planned Development 67 is 25 feet

The subject site has single street frontage on Stigall Street.

The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned
with residential uses.

It is important to note that the plans were approved by the Building Inspections permitting office
under permit #2306061010 at 25-feet tall; an error was made during construction and the
building was built 25-feet 3 V4 inches (at the midpoint).

The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an
established neighborhood.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

o The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(j) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted
documents.

e 3 Yainch variance to the maximum building height regulations.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-011 at 4511 Stigall Street 2€
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https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wMga83z2zVQ

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

January 21, 2025
Timeline:

December 2, 2024

December 17, 2024:

December 18, 2024:

January 2, 2025:

Speakers:

Motion # 1

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

° the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer.

For: Tracy Jordan, 3809 Parry Ave., Dallas, TX 75226
Erica Hall. 200 N. Henderson Ave, Apt 205, Dallas TX 75214

Against: Zac Thompson, 4715 University Blvd, Dallas TX 75209
Jonathan Maples, 6525 Oriole Dr, Dallas TX 75209
Gus Perez, 7811 Morton St., Dallas TX 75209

Did not speak - Kemeshia Richardson, 7314 Kenwell St, Dallas TX 75209

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 245-011, HOLD this matter under
advisement until February 18, 2025.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Motion to hold until February 18, 2025

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Phil
Sahuc, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey

Against: -10
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 21, 2025

**Recess at 2:16 — 2:21 pm**

ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Chairman Neumann entertained
a motion to adjourn at 5:00 p.m.

Required Signature: Date
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Planning & Development Department

Required Signature: Date
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Coordinator
Planning & Development Department

Required Signature: Date
David A. Neumann, Chairman
Board of Adjustment
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA245-016(BT)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations at 4637 MEADOWOOD ROAD. This property is more fully described as
Block 5543, Lot 16B, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to
4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required
front-yard, which will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 4637 Meadowood Road

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin
REPRESENTED BY:

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exceptions (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this request.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 4637 Meadowood Road focuses
on one request relating to the fence height.

The request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is
proposing to construct and maintain an 8-foot high gate in a required front-yard, which will
require a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing an 8-
foot high decorative iron fencing located between the 40-foot front-yard setback and front
property line.

As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing a new
secondary entry to match existing 6-foot high decorative iron fence and columns.

The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east, and west are
all developed with single-family homes.

Based upon staff’'s analysis of the surrounding properties, the proposed fence is similar to
other single-family homes along Meadowood Road.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the
fence regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height, with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

200’ Radius Video: BDA245-016 at 4637 Meadowood Rd

Timeline:

December 19, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

January 3, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.

January 24, 2025: Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the

applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline
to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
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https://youtu.be/E5QTBQglfu4

January 30, 2025:

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the February public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and
Transportation Engineer.
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Label # Address

1

4637
9962
9946
9938
9930
9922
4617
4645
4655
4650
4642
4636
4622
9908

Notification List of Property Owners

MEADOWOOQOD RD
ROCKBROOK DR
ROCKBROOK DR
ROCKBROOK DR
ROCKBROOK DR
ROCKBROOK DR
MEADOWOOD RD
MEADOWOOD RD
MEADOWOOD RD
MEADOWOOD RD
MEADOWOOD RD
MEADOWOOD RD
MEADOWOOD RD
ROCKBROOK DR

BDA245-016

14 Property Owners Notified
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Owner

ODONNELL JODY M &
WILSON JERRY C & BARBARA S
SANDERS PHILLIP J &

MOORE FAMILY TRUST
BRODSKY JAMES W &

ROONEY TIMOTHY P & MARY M
HIRSCH LAURENCEE &
SCHWARZ MARK E

CATHER JENNIFER CLAY &
LUNSFORD R HOLT &
RAYMOND LEER &
MCCUTCHIN RONALD &
MIDWELL EST HOLDING CO
LIEBERMAN STEVEN A & LISA
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS (PANEL A)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS
(PANEL A) will hold a hearing as follows:

DATE: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025

BRIEFING: 10:30 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City
Hall, 1500 Marilla Street https://bit.ly/boa0218

HEARING: 1:00 p.m. Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City Hall,
1500 Marilla Street https://bit.ly/boa0218

The purpose of the hearing is to consider the following appeal(s) now pending before the Board of
Adjustment:

BDA245-016(BT) Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception to the fence height
regulations at 4637 MEADOWOOD ROAD. This property is more fully described as Block 5543, Lot
16B, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, which
will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

You have received this nofice because you own property within 200 feet of the above property. You
may be interested in attending the Board of Adjustment hearing to express your support for or
opposition to the application. You may also contact the Board of Adjustment by email to
BDAreply@dallas.gov. i il 9: ing. If you are unable
to attend the hearing. If you choose to respond, it is important that you let the Board know your
reasons for being in favor of or in opposition to the application. The Board members are very
interested in your opinion.

Note: Any materials (such as plans, elevations, etc.) included within this notice may be subject to
change.

The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and at 6ES Council Briefing.
Individuals who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by
joining the meeting virtually, must register online at https://bit Iv/BDA-A-Reaqister by the 5 p.m. on
Monday, February 17, 2025. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to
address the board. In Person speakers can register at the hearing. Public Affairs and Outreach
will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and bit ly/cityofdallastv or
YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall.

Speakers at the meeting are allowed a maximum of five (5) minutes to address the Board.

Additional information regarding the application may be obtained by calling Bryant Thompson, Senior
Planner (214) 948-4502, or Mary Williams, Board Secretary at (214) 670-4127. Si desea informacion
en espaiiol, favor de llamar al teléfono a Mary Williams al (214) 670-4127.

PLEASE SEND REPLIES TO:

BDAreplv@dallas.gov
Letters will be received until 9:00
Board of Adjustment am the day of the hearing.
Planning and Development Department
1500 Marilla Street 5CN, Dallas TX 75201 PLEASE REGISTER AT:

https:/bit.lv/BDA-A-Register
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Building Official's Report

I hereby certify that Rob Baldwin

did submit a request for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations
at 4637 Meadowood Rd

BDA245-016(BT) Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception to the fence heigh
regulations at 4637 MEADOWOOD ROAD. This property is more fully described as Block
5543, Lot 16B, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard t
4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot-high fence in a
required front-yard, which will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height

regulations.

Sincerely,

-

M. Samueﬂ‘EE"k*énder‘,'ﬁ"E?
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Baldwin
Associates

January 28, 2025

Mr. Bryant Thompson

Senior Planner — Board of Adjustment
Department of Development Services
City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street, Room 5BN
Dallas, Texas 75201

Re: BDAZ245-015
Dear Mr. Thompson,

This firm represents the owner of the property located at 4637 Meadowood Road in their request
for a Special Exception to allow a fence taller than four feet in a required front yard.

Background:

The subject property is located on the north side of Meadowbrook Road in Preston Hollow.
There is an existing six-foot tall open decorative iron fence with masonry columns on the
property. This request is just for two small sections of fence that will connect the existing fence
in the front yard to the proposed side yard fences. These two fence panels will also be made of
open decorative iron and will be eight feet tall. We are also proposing to add an additional
driveway to the property, but the proposed driveway does not require any approval from the
Board of Adjustment. There are no encroachments into the sight visibility triangles. In this part
of Preston Hollow, fences taller than four feet in height are common. In fact, there are taller
fences on both sides of the subject property and across the street. As mentioned previously, the
fence along Meadowood Road is there today. We do not know when it was built, but it has been
in place since at least 2012.

Conclusion:

The proposed request is in keeping with other fences in the area and is located in what most
people would consider to be a side yard where fences are allowed to be up to nine feet tall.

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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January 28, 2025
Page 2

Should you require further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me. Thank you for your time and consideration.

With kind regards,

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA245-021(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Mike Prezioso for (1) a special exception to the
sign regulations at 9450 North Central Expressway. This property is more fully described as
Block D/5457, Lot 2A, and is zoned PD-280, which limits the number of words on a sign. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an attached premise sign on a nonresidential
building facade with ten words which contain characters of a height equal to or exceeding four
inches, which will require (1) a special exception to the sign regulations.

LOCATION: 9450 North Central Expressway

APPLICANT: Mike Prezioso

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the sign regulations.

ATTACHED SIGN REGULATIONS

Section 51A-7.305(c) (ATTACHED SIGNS) of the Dallas Development Code states that on any
building facade, there may be a maximum of eight words which contain any character of a height
equal to or exceeding four inches and pertain to any premise or any non-residential occupancy.
Words consisting of characters less than four inches high may be used without limit.

STANDARD FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO SIGN STANDARD REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-7.703(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that except as provided in
Section 51A-7.703(c) the board of adjustment may, in specific cases and subject to appropriate
conditions, authorize up to two additional large letter words on an attached sign in excess of the
number permitted in Article IV of the Code when the board has made a special finding from the
evidence presented that strict compliance with the requirement of this article will result in
substantial financial hardship or inequity to the applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit
to the city and its citizens in accomplishing the objectives of this article.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exceptions (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this request.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found at 9450 North Central Expressway in the last 5 years.
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Square Footage:

This lot contains 223,362.612 of square feet or 5.1277 acres.
This lot is zoned PD 280 which has no minimum lot size.

Zoning:
Site: Planned Development 280
North: MF-1(A) (Multi-Family)
East: MU-2 (Mixed Use)

South: Planned Development 260 (Tract 5)
West: RR & MF-1(A) (Regional Retail & Multi-Family)

Land Use:

The subject site is zoned with uses permissible in PD 280. Properties to the east are zoned with
uses permissible in the MU-2 zoning district, areas to the west are zoned Regional Retail and
Multi-Family, areas to the North are zoned Multi-Family and properties the south are developed
with uses permitted under PD-260 Tract 5 use regulations.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Mike Prezioso for the property located at 9450 North Central
Expressway focuses on one request relating to the sign regulations.

As illustrated from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
maintain an attached premise sign on a nonresidential building facade with ten words
which contain characters of a height equal to or exceeding four inches, which will require
a special exception to the sign regulations.

The Dallas Development Code states that on any building facade, there may be a
maximum of eight words which contain any character of a height equal to or exceeding
four inches and pertain to any premise or any non-residential occupancy.

Per the plans, the west facade of the building proposes 3 signs with a total of 10 words;
Sign A — “Dave & Busters”, Sign B - “Dave & Busters”, and Sign H - “Eat, Drink, Play,
Watch”;

Sign H is the focus of the request; the applicant submitted the request so that all 4 words
on the sign can display; “Eat, Drink, Play, Watch”.

The subject site has street frontage along North Central Expressway and Golf Lakes Trail.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that strict compliance with the
requirement of this article will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity to the
applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in
accomplishing the objectives of this article.

Granting the special exceptions to the sign standards relating to sign regulations with a
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

(200’ radius video): BDA245-021 at 9450 North Central Expressway
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Timeline:

December 20, 2024:

January 3, 2025:

January 27, 2025:

January 30, 2025:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part
of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

. an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and
February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the February public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and
Transportation Engineer.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA245-021

8 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 9450 N CENTRAL EXPY WNINN REIT LP
2 2800 GOLF LAKES TEL 9600 GOLF LAKES TEAIL LLC &
3 9500 N CEWNTRAL EXPY GME DALLAS NOETH CENTERAL LLC
4 9400 N CEWNTRAL EXPY Dallas ISD
3 9400 N CEWNTRAL EXPY ALBERT AMERIZ DD5
& 9400 N CEWNTRAL EXPY TEACIE SALWMON
7 9400 N CENTRAL EXPY SAM SCHLEHUEBER
5 9500 N CENTRAL EXPY WALNUT HILL EQUITY PARTNERS LLC

(A NOTIFICATION

caseno:  BDA245-021

200" AREA OF NOTIFICATION

: - ; 1/28/2025
. NUMBER OF PROPERTY Date:
1 2‘400 8 OWNERS NOTIFIED
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS (PANEL A)

MOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS
(PANEL A) will held a hearing as follows:

DATE: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025

BRIEFING: 10:30 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City
Hall, 1500 Marilla Street https:/ibit.ly/boa0218

HEARING: 1:00 p.m. Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City Hall,
1500 Marilla Street https://bit.ly/boa0218

The purpose of the hearing is to consider the following appeal(s) now pending before the Board of
Adjustment:

BDA245-021(CJ) Application of Mike Prezioso for (1) a special exception to the sign regulations at
9450 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY. This property is more fully described as Block D/5457, Lot 24,
and is zoned PD-280, which limits the number of words on a sign. The applicant proposes to
construct andfor maintain an attached premise sign on a nonresidential building facade with ten
words which contain characters of a height equal to or exceeding four inches, which will require (1) a
special exception to the sign regulations.

You have received this notice because you own property within 200 feet of the above property. You
may be interested in attending the Board of Adjustment hearing to express your support for or
opposition to the application. You may also contact the Board of Adjustment by email to
BDAreply@dallas.gov. Letters will be accepted until $:00 am the dav of the hearing. If you are unable
to attend the hearing. If you choose to respond, it is important that you let the Board know your
reasons for being in faver of or in opposition to the application. The Board members are very
interested in your opinion.

Mote: Any materials (such as plans, elevations, etc.) included within this notice may be subject to
change.

The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and at 6ES Council Briefing.
Individuals who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by
joining the meeting virtually, must register online at https://bit.[vW/BDA-A-Reaqister by the 5 p.m. on
Monday, February 17, 2025. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to
address the board. In Person speakers can register at the hearing. Public Affairs and Outreach
will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and bit.ly/'cityofdallasty or
YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall.

Speakers at the meeting are allowed a maximum of five (3) minutes to address the Board.

Additional information regarding the application may be obtained by calling Cambria Jordan, Senior
Flanner (214) 948-4476, or Mary Williams, Board Secretary at (214) 670-4127. 5i desea informacion
en espaficl, faver de llamar al teléfono a Mary Williams al (214) 670-4127.

PLEASE SEND EEPLIES TO:
] BD Areplvid dallas.gov
Board of Adjustment

Planning and Development Department Letters will be received until 9:00
1500 Marilla Street 5CN., Dallas TX 75201 e

PLEASE REGISTER AT:
hitps:/hitlv/BDA-A-Register
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that Mike Prezioso

did submit a request for (1) a special exception to the sign regulations
at 9450 N Central Expwy

BDA245-021(CJ) Application of Mike Prezioso for (1) a special exception to the sign
regulations at 9450 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY. This property is more fully described as
Block D/5457, Lot 2A, and is zoned PD-280, which limits the number of words on a sign.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an attached premise sign on a
nonresidential building facade with ten words which contain characters of a height equal tc
or exceeding four inches, which will require (1) a special exception to the sign regulations.

Sincerely,

-

M. Samueﬂ‘EE"k*énder‘,'ﬁ"E?
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA245-022(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a special exception
to the fence height regulations at 7117 Churchill Way. This property is more fully described as
Block A/7463, Lot 2 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard
to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 5-foot 6-inch-high fence in a
required front-yard, which will require (1) a 1-foot 6-inch special exception to the fence height
regulations.

LOCATION: 7117 Churchill Way
APPLICANT: Monica Hernandez
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence height regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this request.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
BDA history found at 7117 Churchill Way in the last 5 years:

BDA234-082 — A request for Special Exception to the fence height regulations.

The applicant proposed to construct and/or maintain a 7-foot 6-inch-high fence in a required front-
yard, which will require (1) a 3-foot 6-inch special exception to the fence height regulations on
Churchill Way.

Request denied without prejudice by Panel A on July 16, 2024.
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Square Footage:

This lot contains 54,400.002 of square feet.
This lot is zoned R-1/2 ac (A) which has a minimum lot size of 21,780 square feet or
0.50 acre.

Zoning:
Site: R-1/2ac (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-1/2ac (A) (Single Family District)
East: Planned Development 381 Zoning District

South: Planned Development 381 Zoning District
West: Planned Development 381 Zoning District

Land Use:

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, east and south are developed with single-
family uses. Properties to the east are developed with uses permissible in Planned Development

381.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Monica Hernandez for the property located at 7117 Churchill Way
focuses on one request relating to fence height regulations.

The applicant proposes to construct and 5-foot-6-inch high fence in a required front yard,
which will require a 1-foot 6-inch special exception to the fence height regulations.

The required front yard setback in R-1/2ac (A) Zoning District is 40 feet.

The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east and west are all developed
with single-family homes and a park.

The submitted site plan and elevations shows the applicant is proposing to construct a 5-
foot 6-inch high fence in the required front yard of the property at 7117 Churchill Way.

The proposed fence material is wrought iron connected by stone columns.
The subject site is a mid-block lot, and it has single street frontage on Churchill Way.

Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the fence is proposed and
not existing.

The subject site sits directly across the street from The Estates of Lake Forest gated
community which is surrounded by a brick HOA/community fence.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the
fence regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.
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e Granting the special exception to the fence standards relating to height regulations with a
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-022 at 7117 Churchill Way

Timeline:

December 20, 2024:

January 3, 2025:

January 27, 2025:

January 30, 2025:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part
of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

o an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and
February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the February public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of
Adjustment Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary,
Conservation District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior
Planner, and Transportation Engineer.
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01282025

Label # Address

1

L= S | B L . o~

=

[as]

10
11
12

14
15
15

18
19

7117

7107
12414
12424
12434
12200

000

Notification List of Property Owners

CHURCHILL WAY
CHURCHILL WAY
ERECKENEIDGE DR
EREECKENEIDGE DE
BEECEENEIDGE DR
PECAN FOREST DR
CHURCHILL WAY
CHURCHILL WAY
CHURCHILL CT
PECAN FOREST DR
PECAN FOREST DR
PECAN FOREST DR
LAKE EDGE DR
LAKE EDGE DR
LAKE EDGE DR
LAKE EDGE DR
LAKE EDGE DR
LAKE EDGE DR
LAKE EDGE DR

BDA245-022

19 Property Owners Notified

Owner

CHADWICE WILLIAMSIII &
PAEK. CHAERLESY C &
CHANG FEEDERIC &
REEDERE STEVEM F &
REEUBEN TAMMY M

LAEKE FOREST COMMUNITY
LAEKE FOREST COMM ASSO INC
KOHLI EATAN SINGH
PACKEE BAEREY D & DIANE S
LANDE SIDNEY

PAINE WAID & CHEISTINA
EAREKEE JEERY LEE &
EEMPLE GLEMNDA

AILVARADO PEREZ AIDA AMELLA

AUSTIN MICHAEL A & CARLA
GARTON BARE & DAN FAMILY
EREOWN EEVOCAELE TEUST
ELAN LIVING TRUST

DIFIORE BERNAERD F & ANMNE M
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MOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS (PANEL A)

HOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEM that the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS
{PAMEL A) will hold a hearing as follows:

DATE: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025

BRIEFING: 10:30 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City
Hall, 1500 Marilla Street https:/ibit.ly/boal218

HEARING: 1:00 p.m. Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallaz City Hall,
1500 Marilla Street https: ibit.ly/boal218

The purpoge of the hearing is to consider the following appealis) now pending before the Board of
Adjustment:

BDA245-022(CJ) Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a special exception to the fence height
regulations at 7117 CHURCHILL WAY. This property is more fully described as Block A/T463, Lot 2
and is zoned R-1/2ac{A), which limitz the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a S5-foot 6-inch-high fence in a required front-yard, which will
require (1) a 1-foot B-inch special exception to the fence height regulations.

You have received this notice because you own property within 200 feet of the above property. You
may be interested in attending the Board of Adjustment hearing to express your support for or
opposition to the application. You may also contact the Board of Adjustment by email to
BDAreplyi@dallas.gov. i il 9: ing. If you are unable
to attend the hearing. If you choose to respond, it is important that you let the Board know your
reasons for being in favor of or in oppesition to the application. The Board members are very
interested in your opinicn.

Hote: Any materials {such as plans, elevations, etc.) included within this notice may be subject to
change.

The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and at 6ES Council Briefing.
Individuals who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by
joining the meeting virtually, must register online at hitps:/bit.ly/BDA-A-Register by the 5 p.m. on
Monday, February 17, 2025, All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to
address the board. In Person speakers can register at the hearing. Public Affairs and Cutreach
will alzso stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and bit.ly/cityofdallastv or
YouTube.comiCityofDallasCityHall.

Speakers at the meeting are allowed a maximum of five {5) minutes to address the Board.

Additional information regarding the application may be obtained by calling Cambria Jordan, Senior
Planner (214) 948-4476, or Mary Williams, Board Secretary at (214) 670-4127. Si desea informacion
en espanol, favor de llamar al teléfono a Mary Williams al (214) 670-2127.

FLEASE SEND REFPLIES TO:
EDAreplvimdallas.gov
Letters will be received until 2:00

Board of Adjustment am the day of the hearing.
Planning and Development Department
1500 Marilla Street SCHN, Dallas TX 75201 PLEASE REGISTEE AT:

https:/hit.Iv/BDA-A-Register
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that MONICA HERNANDEZ

did submit a request for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations
at 7117 Churchill

BDA245-022(CJ) Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a special exception to the fence
height regulations at 7117 CHURCHILL WAY. This property is more fully described as
Block A/7463, Lot 2 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the froni
yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 5-foot 6-inch-high
fence in a required front-yard, which will require (1) a 1-foot 6-inch special exception to the
fence height regulations.

Sincerely,

-

M. Samueﬂ‘EE"k*énder‘,'ﬁ"E?
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA245-011 (CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to the maximum
building height regulations at 4511 Stigall Street. This property is more fully described as Block
5/4993, Lot 15, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract IV), which limits the maximum building height to 25-
feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with
a building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require (1) a 3 1/4-inch variance to the
maximum building height regulations.

LOCATION: 4511 Stigall Street
APPLICANT: Tracy Jordan
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the maximum building height regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(®)) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

108



(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Variance to the maximum building height regulations
Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case
reports were finalized and submitted.

B. PD 67 reverts to R-5(A) for Tract IV regarding minimum lot size (5,000 sq ft) and the
subject site is 7971.48 sq ft. The site is also not irregularly shaped or sloped; therefore,
the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other
parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship. The existing residential structure was approved
under building permit #2306061010 with plans showing a building height of 25’.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found at 4511 Stigall Street within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 7,971.48 of square feet or .39 acres.

This lot is zoned PD 67 (Tract IV) with a R-7.5(A) base layer which has a minimum lot size of
7,500 square feet.

Site: PD 67 (Tract V)
North: PD 67 (Tract IV)
East: PD 67 (Tract IV)
South: PD 67 (Tract IV)
West: PD 67 (Tract IV)

Land Use:
The subiject site is developed with a residential structure. The subject site and areas to the north,
south, east, and west are zoned PD 67 (Tract IV).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Tracy Jordan for property located at 4511 Stigall Street focuses on one
request relating to the maximum building height regulations.
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o The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with
a building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require a 3 1/4-inch variance to the
maximum building height regulations

e SEC. 51P-67.108(b)(1). TRACT IV USES AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS of the
Development Code states that the maximum building height allowed for single family
structures in Tract IV of Planned Development 67 is 25 feet

e The subject site has single street frontage on Stigall Street.

e The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned
with residential uses.

o It is important to note that the plans were approved by the Building Inspections permitting
office under permit #2306061010 at 25-feet tall; an error was made during construction and
the building was built 25-feet 3 74 inches (at the midpoint).

e The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an
established neighborhood.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the
submitted documents.

e 3 Yainch variance to the maximum building height regulations.
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e 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-011 at 4511 Stigall Street

Timeline:

December 2, 2024:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

December 17, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

December 18, 2024:  The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:

an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation
Engineer.

January 21, 2025: The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday,
January 21, 2025, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until
February 18, 2025.

January 27, 2025: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 31, 2025, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and
February 7, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
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January 30, 2025:

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the February public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and
Transportation Engineer.
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12202024

Label # Address

1

2
3
4

4511
4505
4511
4513
4447
4511
4507
4537
4519
4515
4507
4502
4508
4510
4518
4522
4443
4438
4448
1444
4530
4528
4522
4514
4510
4508

Notification List of Property Owners

STIGALL ST
HOPEINS AVE
HOPEINS AVE
HOPEINS AVE
NEWMORE AVE
NEWMORE AVE
MNEWMOERE AVE
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
NEWMORE AVE
NEWMORE AVE
NEWMORE AVE
NEWMORE AVE
MNEWMORE AVE
STIGALL ST
NEWMORE AVE
NEWMORE AVE
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST
STIGALL ST

BDA245-011

29 Praperiy Owners Notified

Owner

LAND OF AMERICA INC

TOFLETEZ PEOPEERTIES PAETNERSHIP
ZARAZUA BERMAEBE & BEATERIS
HINOTOSA MARIO
CADWALLADER PAUL DAVID TRUST
HILL JOEL & HAZEL

WOODs ZETTIE ESTATE OF

JC LEASING LLP

DIVIMNE FORCEILLC

MARTINEZ FLOEENCLA VARGAS
FIELDS CLARA M

MCCOY SANDY JE LIFE EST
JMAMERSON SHIELEY

HUDSOM HEMLEY PROFERTIES
JAROCHOWSEI OLAF & ASHLEY
SCRIVENER CELLA DIANN 2000 TR
CGAEDNEE DEBEOEAH C &

TEAN KAYLA PHOUNG é&

PARK PLACE INV AND DEV
EDWARDS JEERY CLAUDE &
VILLARREAL PABLO R

HARDY JEANETTE

GEAEME NOAH & ELIZABETH
HARRISON RONMIE &

TOFPLETZ DENNMNIS

SWEET GEORGIA EROWNN BEEQ &
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12282024
Label # Address Owner
27 4502 STIGALL ST THOENTOMN TAMELA
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s e
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1:1,200 29 OWNERS NOTIFIED

12/20/2024
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MOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS (PANEL A)

HOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS
{PAMNEL A) will hold a hearing as follows:

DATE: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025

BRIEFIMNG: 10:30 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City
Hall, 1500 Marilla Street hitps:/ibit.ly/boal218

HEARING: 1:00 p.m. Videoconference and in 6ES Council Briefing at Dallas City Hall,
1500 Marilla Street https: Fbit.ly/boal21 8

The purpose of the heanng is to consider the following appeal(s) now pending before the Board of
Adjustment: Thig case was held under advisement on January 21, 2025,

BDA245-011(CJ) Application of Tracy Jordan for (1} a variance to the maximum building height
regulations at 4511 STIGALL STREET. This property is more fully described as Block 5/4993, Lot 15,
and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1Y), which limits the maximum building height to 25-feet. The applicant
proposes to construct andf/or maintain a single-family residential structure with a building height of 25-
feet 3 1M-inches, which will require (1) a 3 1/4-inch varance to the maximum building height
regulations.

You have received this notice because you own property within 200 feet of the above property. You
may be interested in attending the Board of Adjustment hearing to express your support for or
opposition to the application.  You may also contact the Board of Adjustment by email to
BDAreply@dalias.gov. Letters will be accepted until 2:00 am the dav of the hearing. If you are unable
to attend the hearing. |f you choose to respond, it is important that you let the Board know your
reasons for being in favor of or in opposition to the application. The Board members are very
interested in your opinicn.

Hote: Any materials (such as plans, elevations, etc.) included within this notice may be subject to
change.

The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and at 6ES Council Briefing.
Individuals who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by
Jjoining the meeting virtually, must register online at hitpsJ/ibit. W/BDA-A-Reqister by the 5 pam. on
Monday, February 17, 2025, All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to
address the board. In Person speakers can register at the hearing. Public Affairs and Cutreach
will alzo atream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 98 or 99; and bit. lv/citvofdallastv or
WouTube. comfCityofDallasCityHall.

Speakers at the meeting are allowed a maximum of five {5) minutes to address the Board.

Additional information regarding the application may be obtained by calling Cambria Jordan, Senior
Planner (214) 948-4476, or Mary Williams, Board Secretary at (214) 670-4127. Si desea informacion
en espanol, favor de llamar al teléfono a Mary Williams al (214) 670-4127.

PLEASE SEND REFPLIES TO:
EDArephirdallas.gov
Letters will be veceived until 9:00
am the day of the hearing.

Board of Adjustment

Planning and Development Department PLEASE RECISTER AT:
1500 Marilla Street SCN, Dallas Tx 75201 https://hit/BDA-A-Resgister
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that TRACY JORDAN

did submit a request for (1) a variance to the maximum building height regulations
at 4511 Stigall

BDA245-011(CJ) Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to the maximum building
height regulations at 4511 STIGALL STREET. This property is more fully described as
Block 5/4993, Lot 15, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract IV), which limits the maximum building
height to 25-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential structure with a building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require (1) a <
1/4-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations.

Sincerely,

-

M. Samueﬂ‘EE"k*énder‘,'ﬁ"E?
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HOME 24 CONCEPTS LLC QUOTE

8500 N STEMMONS FWY INVOICE # 111
214-484-1293| 832-852-T7152 Date: 11-3-24
Tjordan225@gmail.com

Tao: Expirll:lnn Date: 1-30-25
LAND OF AMERICA INC

4511 STIGALL

DALLAS, TX

B17-995-955%
Customer 1D No. 0549

| Salesperson | Job Payment terms Due date
| TRACY JORDAN | Sales rep ‘Due on receipt.  TED = =
Description Unit price Line total

1 DEMOLITION . 28,000 28,000
2 o DUMPSTERS 3 1__50; . - 1,500 |
1 | pERmiTS =t =e 3,500 3,500 I
1 mTERIAL_s-STunsmn‘rWALLuulswRAFTERS 21,000 | 21,000
T ROOF-75 SQUARES 30 YEAR _ ! wmo| 18,750 |
| 1 SHEETm;E I-I;.H.G AND TE:(TI.I_RE_ 15000 B _15;&:!-
:-1 A/C UNIT REHQ\M_L}-REI;LAEE -ATTIC i j 12,000 Ry .12,000
1 ELECTRIC- REWIRE/CEILING = n 9,500 | 9500
1  stucco T | ii:,im : - -13,500?
1 CONRACTOR FEE - 35,000 | 35,000
i_1_ . uHFDRSEEH_E{;ET_ % i U,;ﬁu . 1?mﬂ'
R Subtotal | _1?4,?511 |
Sales Tax 0.00 |
Total 174,750.00

Quotation prepared by: TRACY JORDAN
This is a quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted below: All sales final, payment due upon receipt.

To accept this quotation, sign here and retum:

Thank you for your business!
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